8.N. <u>Business Enterprise Management Department - CMG Pro Security</u> <u>Services, Inc. - Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 011703540</u> (pp. 229-264)

Resolution approving Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 0117-3540 with CMG Pro Security, Inc., 1142 Pelican Bay Drive, Daytona Beach, FL 32119 with the following stipulations:

- Waive Section 30-81 (Source Selection) of the Purchasing Code.
- Approve the amendment which adds Halifax Harbor Marina to the contract for security services under the same terms and conditions retroactive to their start date of May 31, 2018.
- Authorize the City Manager to exercise renewal options under the same terms and conditions subject to budget appropriations.
- Approve an expenditure of \$27,656 for the remainder of FY 2017-2018. Funds needed for subsequent fiscal years will be included in future year budgets as adopted by City Commission.

Credible Security Services cancelled their security services contract with the City without explanation. Staff examined several options and determined amending the security contract with CMG Pro Security of Daytona Beach was the only option that would provide uninterrupted security services to the Marina. CMG Pro Security currently provides security services to the Band Shell, Peabody, and Westside Regional Treatment Plants. The Purchasing Code authorizes the City Commission to waive compliance with any provision of the code where it determines that such a waiver is in the best interest of the City. Funds available in the Halifax Harbor Fund.

Adopted 18-227

<u>Recommendation</u>: Business Enterprise Management Director recommends adoption of the Resolution.